

08-4827-CV

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

JANE DOE I, JANE DOE II AND JANE DOE III,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

EMMANUEL CONSTANT, a.k.a. TOTO CONSTANT,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 768-6700

CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street, Suite 684
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 544-0444
Fax: (415) 544-0456

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6431
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
State Mortgage Fraud Case.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Was Correct When It Found That It had Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.	14
A. The District Court Had Much More Than An Arguable Basis For Determining It Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction	16
1. The District Court Properly Found That Defendant Constant Acted Under The Color Of Law	16
2. Defendant Constant’s New Argument That Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded A Violation Of The Law Of Nations Similarly Fails	19
a. The Argument Is Waived Since It Was Not Raised Below	19
b. Defendant Constant’s Argument That Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged A Violation Of The Law Of Nations Also Fails On The Merits.....	19
B. Defendant Constant’s Factual Arguments Under The Guise Of Challenging Jurisdiction Are Outside the Scope of Review Of A Collateral Attack on Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	20

C.	The District Court Was Correct When It Found That It Had Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant Constant.....	24
II.	The Default Judgment Was Entered Consistent with Due Process Standards.....	26
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When It Rejected Constant’s Arguments Under Rule 60(b)(1) and 60(b)(6).	27
A.	Defendant Constant’s Claims Under Rule 60(b)(1) And 60(b)(6) Are Time-Barred	27
B.	Defendant Constant’s Argument That The Default Judgment Should Be Set Aside Under Rule 60(b)(6) Fails On The Merits	28
1.	Defendant Constant’s Default Was Willful.....	29
2.	Defendant Constant Has Failed to Present Facts that Would Constitute a Meritorious Defense	32
a.	The Law of Equitable Tolling Dictates the Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	32
b.	Defendant Constant Does Not Demonstrate that Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust Remedies in Haiti	34
c.	Jane Doe III’s Claims Are Not Barred By <i>Res Judicata</i>	35
3.	Vacating the Default Would Prejudice Plaintiffs	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abraham v. VOA</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Alvarado v. Manhattan Worker Career Ctr.</i> , 2003 WL 22462032 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	28
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Aslanidis v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Badian v. Elliott</i> , 165 Fed. Appx. 886 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bayway Refining Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. and Trading A.G.</i> , 215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	18
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	34
<i>Camarano v. Irvin</i> , 98 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Central Vermont Pub. Serv. Corp. v. Herbert</i> , 341 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)	14, 27

<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D.Tenn. 2005)	24
<i>Curry v. City of Syracuse</i> , 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	23
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>Evans v. Syracuse City Sch. Dist.</i> , 704 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Co., of NY</i> , 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Hernandez v. Goord</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Honneus v Donovan</i> , 93 F.R.D. 433 (D. Mass 1982)	21
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	33, 34, 35

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kroetz v. AFT-Davidson Co.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	24, 25
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	31
<i>Manliguez v. Joseph</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	33
<i>National Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. TGX Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1991)	36, 37
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>New York v. Green</i> , 420 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 29, 32
<i>Pangburn v. Culbertson</i> , 200 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.1999)	36
<i>Phelps v. Kapnolas</i> , 308 F.3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 19, 2003)	34

<i>SEC v. McNulty</i> , 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Scherer v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States</i> , 347 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	16, 20
<i>State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada</i> , 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 26
<i>Todtman, Nachamie, Spizz & Johns, P.C. v. Ashraf</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16486 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	30
<i>Totalplan Corp. of America v. Colborne</i> , 14 F.3d 824 (2d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Area Boliviana</i> , 24 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>U. S. v. Cirami</i> , 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977)	28, 30, 31
<i>U. S. v. Myerson</i> , 368 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1966)	33
<i>U.S. v. Tittjung</i> , 235 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2002)	33
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	34

<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass 1995).....	34
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15323 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2001)	28
<i>Young v. U. S.</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	33
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)	22

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act , Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (28 U.S.C. § 1350).....	<i>passim</i>
